relating to the advance repayment of any loans), deferred tax relating to the fair value of

properties and financial instruments recognized in the income statement, as well as the portion of

these items that pertains to non-controlling interests. The main differences with respect to FFO

relate to generic amortization, depreciation and provisions, as well as the Group’s portion of the

above EPRA adjustments, the non-recurring tax recognized in the income statement and the

deferred tax that does not relate to the fair value of properties and financial instruments

recognized in the income statement and the non-recurring exchange fees which includes the

portion of the repayment above par. The figure posted at 30 June 2024 shows a decrease of

€16,988 thousand or -51%, more than decrease in FFO due to higher amortization and

depreciation compared to the prior year and non-recurring financial charges (not included in FFO).

 IGD GROUP  – Half-Year Financial Report

31

(A) (B) (C) (D)=(B)+(C)

€/000

LTV under IFRS

as reported

witout EPRA

adjustments

Group (€ M) as

reported

Share of Material

Associates (€ M)
Combined (€ M) (D)-(A)

Include:

Borrowings from Financial Institutions 541,026 541,202 27,451 568,653 27,627

Bond Loans 282,238 282,238 282,238 0

Foreign Currency Derivatives (futures, swaps, options and forwards)

Net Payables 0 35,628 35,628 35,628

Owner-occupied property (debt) 0 1,950 1,950 1,950

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalents 7,094 7,094 7,094 0

Net Debt (a) 816,170 853,924 27,451 881,375 65,205

0

Include: 0

Owner-occupied property 0 6,668 6,668 6,668

Investment properties at fair value 1,790,469 1,683,869 161,832 1,845,701 55,232

Properties held for sale 0 0 0 0

Properties under development 26,159 26,803 26,803 644

Intangibles 0 845 845 845

Financial assets 0 176 176 176

Total Property Value (b) 1,816,628 1,718,361 161,832 1,880,193 63,565

LTV (a/b) 44.9% 49.7% 17.0% 46.9% 1.9%

The Epra LTV is a measurement of the ratio between the net financial position, including finance

leases relating to headquarters to which the difference between receivables (trade, other current

assets, other non-current receivables) and payables (trade, provisions for risks and charges,

severance reserves, other liabilities) is added, as is the value of the real estate portfolio, including

the building housing the company’s registered office.  The Group’s ratio also includes the LTV of

the 40% interest IGD holds in Fondo Juice and Fondo Food.